PRINTED: 02/07/2012 FORM APPROVED OMB NO. 0938-0391

	OF DEFICIENCIES CORRECTION	(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:			PLE CONSTRUCTION	(X3) DATE SU COMPLET	
AND A COMPANY THE THE BOOK TO COMPANY	The control of the co		A. BUII	DINC			С
		345205	B. WIN	G			6/2012
NAME OF PR	ROVIDER OR SUPPLIER				REET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE		
westwo	OD HILLS NURSING AND	D REHABILITATION CENTER		1,500	016 FLETCHER ST VILKESBORO, NC 28697		
WALID	STIMMAD V ST	ATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES	ID		PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECT	ON	(X5)
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENCY	Y MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL SCIDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	PREFI TAG		(EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOULD CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPRODEFICIENCY)	D BE	COMPLETION DATE
F 000	INITIAL COMMENTS		F	000	Westwood Hills Nursing and Rehabilitation Center acknowledg receipt of the Statement of Deficies		
	No deficiencies cited Investigation Survey I	as a result of Complaint			and proposes this Plan of Correction	on to	
F 309	the same and the s		F	309	the extent that the summary of fin	dings	
SS=D	HIGHEST WELL BEI				is factually correct and in order to maintain compliance with applical	ole	1
	Each resident must re	eceive and the facility must			rules and provisions of quality of o		
	provide the necessary	care and services to attain			residents. The Plan of Correction i		
	or maintain the highes mental, and psychoso	st practicable physical,			submitted as a written allegation of compliance.	)t	
	accordance with the c	comprehensive assessment			compliance.		
	and plan of care.				Westwood Hills Nursing and Rehal	oilitation	
					Center's response to this Statemen		
	This DEONIDEMENT				Deficiencies does not denote agree with the Statement of Deficiencies		
	by:	is not met as evidenced			it constitute an admission that any		
	Based on observation	n, medical record review			deficiency is accurate. Further, WV		
		ility failed to implement is for one (1) of two (2)			reserves the right to refute any of t	he	
	sampled residents du				deficiencies on this Statement of Deficiencies through Informal Disp	uite	
	administration. (Resid	ent #106)			Resolution, formal appeal procedu		
	The findings are:				any other administrative or legal proceeding.		
		lmitted to the facility with					
	diagnoses including A Dementia and Dyspha				Physical assessment completed of I	Resident	1 1
	Minimum Data Set (M	DS) dated 12/08/11			#106 on 1/26/12 per RN. Assessm		1/26/12/
		06 was severely impaired			revealed no signs/symptoms of asp		
		cision making and was uiring one staff assist with			or otherwise. MD informed of incid		
	eating.	and the state of t			no new orders received. RP made a ST eval requested, although RP den	**************************************	
	A physician order date	ed 12/02/11 revealed the			Current thickened liquid order writ		
	following: Resource Ar	rginaid (nutritional			the Medication Administration Reco		
	supplement) one pack	et by mouth twice daily in			(MAR) clearly to ensure accurate lie	quid	
	four ounces of honey v	. (			administration during med passes.		
ABORATORY D	DIRECTOR'S OR PROVIDER/S	UPPLIER REPRESENTATIVE'S SIGNATURE			TITLE 1		(X6) DATE

Any deficiency statement ending with an asterisk (\*) denotes a deficiency which the institution may be excused from correcting providing it is determined that other safeguards provide sufficient protection to the patients. (See instructions.) Except for nursing homes, the findings stated above are disclosable 90 days following the date of survey whether or not a plan of correction is provided. For nursing homes, the above findings and plans of correction are disclosable 14 days following the date these documents are made available to the facility. If deficiencies are cited, an approved plan of correction is requisite to continued program participation.

RECEIVED

	OF DEFICIENCIES CORRECTION	(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:	1000		E CONSTRUCTION	(X3) DATE SUR COMPLETE	
ANDIDATO	CONNECTION		A. BUIL			(	
		345205	B. WNO	3		01/26	6/2012
VALUE COMBINE WAS DELECT	OVIDER OR SUPPLIER	D REHABILITATION CENTER		10	EET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE 16 FLETCHER ST ILKESBORO, NC 28697		
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENC	ATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES Y MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL LSC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFI TAG		PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTI (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOUL CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPRO DEFICIENCY)	LD BE	(X5) COMPLETION DATE
F 309	the potential to restor function for self suffic dysphagia. The state choking or aspiration review. Interventions provide thickened flu honey.  On 01/25/12 at 9:25 pass, LN #2 was obs Arginaid in 120 millili administering the sup Resident #106. Resident #106. Resident #106 two coughs.  LN #2 was interviewed and acknowledged the unthickened water at a straw. LN #2 also in the suffice that the coup was interviewed and acknowledged the unthickened water at a straw. LN #2 also in the suffice that the suffice water and acknowledged the suffice that the suffice was interviewed and acknowledged the suffice water and a straw. LN #2 also in the suffice was the suffice water and a straw. LN #2 also in the suffice water and a straw. LN #2 also in the suffice water and a straw.	ast updated 12/08/11 106 required assistance for re or maintain maximum ciency for eating related to ed goal was to have no episodes through the next included no straws and ids and supplements using a.m. during a medication erved mixing one packet of ters (ml) of free water and oplement using a straw to dent drank the contents of aw and was noted to cough a cleared his throat with the ed on 01/25/12 at 9:45 a.m. he Arginaid was mixed with and Resident #106 was given indicated there was usually a	F	309	All residents requiring thickened I reviewed by QI Nurse on 2/9/12 tappropriate liquid consistency wrordered on MAR legibly. Bright consignage indicating appropriate or liquid consistency to be used additionally additionally for all requiring thickened liquids, to include the MAR on 2/9/12 for all requiring thickened liquids, to include the management of the liquid consistencies the order will on the MAR by the Ward Clerk and for accuracy by a Licensed Nurse. Additionally signage will be added removed at that time to corresponnew order. This process will be chagain by an Administrative Nurse correct signage is in place, as well acconsistency has been appropriated the MAR legibly.	olored dered tionally esidents lude anges to be noted checked or d with the lecked to ensure as the y listed on	2/9/12
	(MAR) indicating if a liquids. LN #2 further not a paper indicating	tion Administration Record resident was on thickened revealed since there was gresidents on thickened and the order handwritten on			the process of communication of n ordered or discontinued thickened with all nursing staff and complete 2/17/12. Retraining on specific	ewly l liquids	2/17/12
	the MAR was faint, s #106 required honey  An interview was cor Nursing (DON) on 01 DON acknowledged specifically stated ho	he did not realize Resident			expectations of staff involved, incluward clerks and licensed nurses, o process, conducted and completed 2/17/12.	f the new	2/17/12

	OF DEFICIENCIES CORRECTION	(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:			STRUCTION	(X3) DATE SUR COMPLETE	
74101 (4410)		2000 alagest, 1999 - 200 - 1 - 400 - 170 - 400 1 - 120 - 120 - 120 - 120 - 120 - 120 - 120 - 120 - 120 - 120 -	A. BUILD	2.5		c	;
		345205	B. WING			01/26	5/2012
	OVIDER OR SUPPLIER	D REHABILITATION CENTER		1016 FLE	DRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE ETCHER ST BORO, NC 28697		
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENC	ATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES Y MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL LSC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFIX TAG		PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTI (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOUL CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPRO DEFICIENCY)	LD BE	(X5) COMPLETION DATE
F 309 F 312 SS=D	supplement mixed wi Resident #106. 483.25(a)(3) ADL CA DEPENDENT RESID A resident who is una daily living receives t maintain good nutritic and oral hygiene. This REQUIREMENT by: Based on observation and staff interviews t nail care for one (1) of Resident #62.	th honey thickened water to RE PROVIDED FOR	F 3	a we Phys appr brighthe c will weel addr Com mon dete frequences	its will be conducted by the QI sekly basis to ensure the currensician Order for thickened liquit ropriately listed on the MAR, le ht colored signage is in place in correct liquid to be used. These be turned into the Administratikly for review. Any concerns we ressed at that time. The Execut smittee will review audits week the continued need for a uency of monitoring. Any symmended changes will be discoveried out as agreed upon at the corried out as agreed upon at the correct of the correct out as agreed upon at the correct outcomes.	nt ids is rgible and ndicating e audits for vill be tive QI dy x 4, sis x 3 to and	2/17/12
	diagnoses including disease, peripheral vand a history of cere. The significant changed dated 12/30/11 code extensive assistance. The Care Area Asset for activities of daily Resident #62 with including, memory probassistance with dress care plan would be different as Resident.	attention, behaviors of olderns, and needing staff sing. The CAA stated no eveloped for dressing or #62 needed extensive example and he was not		incl All I pro trin	sident #62 was provided nail ca lude cleaning and trimming on In-house Diabetic residents we wided nail care to include clear nming with completion on 2/1 ensed Nurses.	1/26/12. ere ning and	1/210/12

	OF DEFICIENCIES CORRECTION	(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:			LE CONSTRUCTION	(X3) DATE SUF COMPLET	
	Augustical and the control of the co		A. BUIL	DING		(	
		345205	B. WING	3 <u>—</u>		1	6/2012
No.	OVIDER OR SUPPLIER	D REHABILITATION CENTER		10	EET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE 016 FLETCHER ST /ILKESBORO, NC 28697		
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENC)	ATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES Y MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL SC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFI TAG		PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTI (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOUL CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPRO DEFICIENCY)	LD BE	(X5) COMPLETION DATE
F 312	were long and there we nail on his right hand. Nurse Aide (NA) #1 we Resident #62 down the She stated she had jute Resident #62 still had the nails on his right had, Resident #62 was lounge with long nails under the nails on his On 1/26/12 at 11:06 A stated the treatment or residents' fingernails. was a list from which referred during weekl On 1/26/12 at 11:11 A who provided morning date, stated nurse aid shower days. She fur received a shower ye NA #2 observed Resiand confirmed his nail be cleaned.  On 1/26/12 at 11:25 A stated she was supported the was supported to the was supported to the was due to (1/27/12). At this time #62's nails and confirmed the trimmed and had determined the stated and had determined the was due to (1/27/12). At this time #62's nails and confirmed the trimmed and had determined the was disconfirmed the was disconfirmed and had determined the was disconfirmed and had determined the was disconfirmed the was disconfirmed the was disconfirmed the was disconfirmed and had determined the was disconfirmed the was di	M, Resident #62 was from therapy. His fingemails was dark debris under each On 1/25/12 at 11:51 AM, was observed pushing he hall in his wheelchair. List shaved Resident #62. I long nails with debris under hand. On 1/26/12 at 8:30 in his wheelchair in the se on both hands and debris a right hand.  AM the treatment nurse #1 hurses trim diabetic. She further stated there the treatment nurses.	F	312	All residents will be assessed for nail care on a weekly basis. Clear trimming of nails will be provided Certified Nurse Assistants weekly needed. Diabetic residents will recare per the Assigned Hall Nurse Administrative Staff will perform rounds to ensure nail care has be completed as needed on all reside identified concerns with nail care rounds will be forwarded to the Administrative Nurse to be addrethat time. Checklists will be completed at the staff member to verify that cleand/or trimming of nails has been accomplished upon task completic Care Checklists and Administrative Tools will be turned into the QI Not task completion for review.  Retraining conducted with all staff regarding changes in the process of and completed on 2/17/12. Retraconducted with Administrative and Staff on the new process of providing needed nail care to include removed debris and/or trimming, as well as performance monitoring during rewith completion on 2/17/12.  Audits will be performed on a weekly for the QI Nurse to ensure all resider received nail care to include clean and/or trimming, to include residence Diabetic. These audits will be into the Administrator weekly for Any concerns will be addressed at	ning and d by y as eceive nail weekly. weekly en ents. Any during ssed at bleted per eaning n on. Nail ye Rounds urse upon f of nail care ining d Nursing ing al of s bunds, ekly basis lents have ing ents who turned review.	2/17/12

	OF DEFICIENCIES CORRECTION	(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:	(X2) MI		LE CONSTRUCTION	(X3) DATE SUF COMPLET	
						(	0
		345205	B. WIN	G		01/2	6/2012
	COVIDER OR SUPPLIER  OD HILLS NURSING ANI	REHABILITATION CENTER		10	EET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE 016 FLETCHER ST VILKESBORO, NC 28697		
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENCY	ATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES Y MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL SC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFI TAG		PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTI (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOUL CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPRO DEFICIENCY)	LD BE	(X5) COMPLETION DATE
F 312 F 441 SS=D	On 1/26/12 at 11:36 A provided documentation fingernails were last to further stated the treat check them tomorrow aides should keep the 483.65 INFECTION CONTRACTION CONTRACT	AM, the Director of Nursing on that Resident #62's rimmed on 12/28/11. She tment nurse was due to (1/27/12) and that nurse em clean. CONTROL, PREVENT  blish and maintain an gram designed to provide a infortable environment and evelopment and transmission		312	The Executive QI Committee will raudits weekly x 4, monthly x 2 and Quarterly basis x 3 to determine the continued need for and frequency monitoring. Any recommended chaill be discussed and carried out a upon at that time.	l on a ne of nanges	2 17 12
	Program under which (1) Investigates, contr in the facility; (2) Decides what proc should be applied to a (3) Maintains a record actions related to infer (b) Preventing Spread (1) When the Infection determines that a resi prevent the spread of isolate the resident. (2) The facility must pr communicable diseas from direct contact with direct contact will trans (3) The facility must re-	olish an Infection Control it - ols, and prevents infections sedures, such as isolation, an individual resident; and of incidents and corrective octions.  I of Infection a Control Program dent needs isolation to infection, the facility must rohibit employees with a e or infected skin lesions h residents or their food, if smit the disease. equire staff to wash their ot resident contact for which			NA #4 was immediately retrained of infection control, specifically hand after incontinence care, on 1/26/1 New Trash Receptacles were order 2/9/12 with open top capability to contact with container while propedisposing of trash. Containers will distributed to all dining areas upon to facility.	washing 2. ed prevent erly be	1/20/12

STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES (X1) PROVIDER/SU AND PLAN OF CORRECTION IDENTIFICATIO	N NUMBER:	)( <b></b> ),(		(X3) DATE SUR COMPLETE	
AND FEAT OF CONNECTION	A. B	BUILDI	NG		
3	45205 B. V	WING_			6/2012
NAME OF PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER WESTWOOD HILLS NURSING AND REHABILITATION	DN CENTER	s	TREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE 1016 FLETCHER ST WILKESBORO, NC 28697		
(X4) ID SUMMARY STATEMENT OF DEFICI PREFIX (EACH DEFICIENCY MUST BE PRECED TAG REGULATORY OR LSC IDENTIFYING INI	ED BY FULL PR	ID REFIX TAG	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTION (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOUL) CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPROF DEFICIENCY)	D BE	(X5) COMPLETION DATE
(c) Linens Personnel must handle, store, process transport linens so as to prevent the sinfection.  This REQUIREMENT is not met as elby: Based on observation and staff intenfacility failed to wash hands after provincontinent care for one (1) of five (5) residents and failed to wash hands af disposing of trash and before feeding in one (1) of four (4) dining rooms. Re#150.  The findings were:  1. On 1/25/12 at 10:21 AM, Resident observed coming out of his bathroom pants partially down. At 10:22 AM, N (NA) #4 saw him and assisted him to his room. NA #4 then put on gloves awipes. NA #4 assisted the resident to commode and wiped his buttocks. We same gloves, NA #4 assisted to wear instead of the pants, NA #4 removed and put shorts on him while wearing the gloves she had on during incontinent #4 continued to wear the same gloves bagged the soiled linen, assisted Reside to bed, fluffed his pillow and picked upglasses. Once at the sink to wash Re#150's glasses, she removed her gloves #150's glasses.	evidenced views, the viding sampled fiter a resident  #150 was with his urse Aide a chair in and obtained of the fith the int #150 to pants. shorts the pants he same care. NA s as she ident #150 of his esident	F 44		se to and d and rformed als, and ervation ill be during that time s needed.  ude hand /12. of NA's #4  inistrator vill be cive QI cly x 4, cis x 3 to and  ussed	2/17/12

	OF DEFICIENCIES F CORRECTION	(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:	(X2) M A. BUII		PLE CONSTRUCTION G	(X3) DATE SUI COMPLET	
		345205	B. WIN				C 26/2012
	ROVIDER OR SUPPLIER	ID REHABILITATION CENTER		1	REET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE 1016 FLETCHER ST WILKESBORO, NC 28697		
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENC	TATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES BY MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL LSC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREF TAG	IX	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECT (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOU CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPRO DEFICIENCY)	ILD BE	(X5) COMPLETION DATE
	washed her hands. A put on new gloves an glasses.  During interview on 1 stated there was a sm disposable wipe she to #150's buttocks. NA is changed her gloves a wiping the resident's to On 1/26/12 at 2:47 PM conducted with the St personnel. SD stated wash their hands after incontinent care and to in the room.  2. On 1/23/12 at 12:3 was observed feeding dining room. While fe stood and removed two sitting on the table. Not had trash inside and to the trash receptacle proposed tray area. NA #1 trash from the floor and trash, pushed open the receptacle and deposite returned to the same in resident the remainder once the resident was a tray lid from the soiled resident's tray and wip with the clothing protects soiled tray on the cart.	After washing her hands, she and washed Resident #150's  1/25/12 at 10:34 AM, NA #4 mall stool smear on the used to wipe Resident #4 stated she should have as soon as she finished buttocks.  M an interview was taff Development (SD) of they expected NA #4 to be cleaning a resident during before touching other items  39 PM Nurse Aide (NA) #3 or a resident in the main beding the resident, NA #3 wo tray covers that were IA #3 took the tray lids which the tray of the placing them in the 1/43 then picked up a piece of and using the hand with the lide swivel lid to the trash ited the trash inside. NA #3 resident and without	F	441			

	OF DEFICIENCIES CORRECTION	(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:			LE CONSTRUCTION	(X3) DATE SUF COMPLETI	
7410 104101			A. BUII	LDING		(	0
		345205	B. WIN	G		1	6/2012
	OVIDER OR SUPPLIER	D REHABILITATION CENTER		10	EET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE 016 FLETCHER ST VILKESBORO, NC 28697		
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENC	ATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES Y MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL LSC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREF TAG		PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTI (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOUL CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPRO DEFICIENCY)	LD BE	(X5) COMPLETION DATE
F 441	interview she should after discarding the tr was trained to wash the conducted with the Att (ADON) and Staff De ADON and SD stated sanitize their hands be dining room whenever resident. SD stated is sanitizing wipes or sa	PM, NA #3 stated during have washed her hands ash. She further stated she ner hands all the time.	F	441			